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JOINT NOTICE OF FILING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
David L. Schrader, Bar No. 149638 
david.schrader@morganlewis.com 
Joseph Duffy, Bar No. 241854 
joseph.duffy@morganlewis.com 
Lisa Weddle, Bar No. 259050 
lisa.weddle@morganlewis.com 
300 South Grand Avenue 
Twenty-Second Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3132 
Tel: +1.213.612.2500 
Fax: +1.213.612.2501 
 
(additional attorneys listed below) 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION and 
TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., INC. 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

KATHLEEN RYAN-BLAUFUSS, 
CATHLEEN MILLS and KHEK 
KUAN, on behalf of themselves and 
all others similarly situated, 
Plaintiffs, 
vs. 
TOYOTA MOTOR 
CORPORATION, TOYOTA 
MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., INC., and 
DOE DEFENDANTS 1-10, 
Defendants. 
STEPHEN KOSAREFF and LAURA 
KAKISH, on behalf of themselves 
and all others similarly situated, 
Plaintiffs, 
vs. 
TOYOTA MOTOR 
CORPORATION, TOYOTA 
MOTOR SALES USA, INC., and 
DOES 1-10, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

 
Case No. 8:18-CV-00201-JLS-KES 
 
 
JOINT NOTICE OF FILING  
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
 
 
Ctrm:    10A, 10th Floor  
Judge:  Hon. Josephine L. Staton 
 

Case 8:18-cv-00201-JLS-KES   Document 234   Filed 06/08/22   Page 1 of 4   Page ID #:12385



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

JOINT NOTICE OF FILING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
 

 
 

-2- 
 

 

COME NOW counsel for Plaintiffs and for Defendants Toyota Motor 

Corporation and Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. (collectively “Toyota”) and file 

the attached Amendment No. 1 to the Settlement Agreement, new Section VIII.D., 

that was previously filed with the Court on December 3, 2021 (Dkt. No. 219-2). 

The Parties are adding a provision to the Settlement Agreement regarding the 

timing of payment of Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses and service awards to the 

Class Representatives, as awarded by the Court. 

 
Dated:    June 8, 2022 KING & SPALDING LLP 
  
 
 By __/s/ John  P. Hooper   _ 
 John P. Hooper (pro hac vice) 

 KING & SPALDING LLP 
 1185 Avenue of the Americas 
 New York, NY 10036 
 Tel: 212-556-2100 

 
 Attorneys for Defendants 
 TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,  
 and TOYOTA MOTOR SALES USA, INC. 
 

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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Dated: June 8, 2022 FAZIO | MICHELETTI LLP 
  
 
 By __/s/ Jeffrey L. Fazio              _ 
       Jeffrey L. Fazio (146043) 
       Dina E. Micheletti (184141) 
       FAZIO | MICHELETTI LLP 
       1111 Broadway, Suite 400 
       Oakland, CA 94607 
       T: 925-543-2555 
       F: 925-369-0344 
 
 By __/s/ Amnon Z. Siegel           _  
      Amnon Z. Siegel (234981) 
      Casey B. Sypek (291214) 
      MILLER BARONDESS, LLP 
      1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1000 
      Los Angeles, California 90067 
      T: 310-552-4400 
      F: 310-552-8400 
  
 Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel 
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L.R. 5-4.3.4(a)(2)(i) Certification: 
 

Pursuant to Local Rule 5-4.3.4(a)(2)(i), the filer of the document attests that 

concurrence in the filing of the document has been obtained from each of the other 

Signatories. 

 _/s/ John P. Hooper   _ 
 John P. Hooper 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

  
KATHLEEN RYAN-BLAUFUSS, 
CATHLEEN MILLS and KHEK KUAN, on 
behalf of themselves and all others similarly 
situated, 
 

Case No. 8:18-CV-00201-JLS-KES 
 
 
 

Plaintiffs,  

vs. 
 
TOYOTA MOTOR 
CORPORATION, TOYOTA  
MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., INC.,  
and DOE DEFENDANTS 1-10,  
 
Defendants. 
 
 

 

STEVEN KOSAREFF and  
LAURA KAKISH, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly  
situated, 
 
Plaintiffs, 
 
vs. 
 
TOYOTA MOTOR 
CORPORATION, TOYOTA 
MOTOR SALES USA, INC., and 
DOES 1-10, inclusive, 
 
Defendants. 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO  
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
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Section VIII.D. of the Settlement Agreement filed on December 3, 2021 (Dkt # 219-2), titled 

“ATTORNEYS’ FEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND INDIVIDUAL CLASS 

REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS” is included as a new subsection and states as 

follows: 

D. Within thirty (30) days after the occurrence of the Final Effective Date, Toyota shall 

pay the Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses and service awards that are awarded 

by the Court to an account established by Class Counsel. Thereafter, Class Counsel 

shall distribute the award of Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses among Plaintiffs’ 

Counsel and the service awards to Class Representatives. The Attorneys’ Fees, 

Costs, and Expenses paid by Toyota as provided for in this Agreement shall be 

allocated by Class Counsel among other plaintiffs’ counsel in a manner that Class 

Counsel in good faith believes reflects the contributions of plaintiffs’ counsel to the 

prosecution and settlement of the claims against Toyota in the Action.   

Agreed to on the date indicated below. 

APPROVED AND AGREED   
BY CLASS COUNSEL ON BEHALF OF  
CLASS REPRESENTITIVES  
 
 

BY  DATE:  ________________, 2022 
JEFFREY L. FAZIO 
FAZIO MICHELETTI LLP 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
BY  

 
 
DATE:  ________________, 2022 

AMNON Z. SIEGEL 
MILLER BARONDESS LLP 
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APPROVED AND AGREED  
BY TOYOTA’S COUNSEL ON BEHALF OF 
TOYOTA 

 

  
  
  
BY  DATE:  ________________, 2022 
JOHN P. HOOPER  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
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